# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

## STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

### Chapter 165

AN ACT Relating to Retirement of Members of Portland Police and Fire Department not under State Retirement System.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1927, c. 75, § 1-B, additional. Chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1927, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new section, to be numbered 1-B, to read as follows:

'Sec. I-B. Retirement benefits for those not under State Retirement System. Any member of the city of Portland police and fire department, who is not a member of the Maine State Retirement System and who has creditable service of at least 25 years as a policeman or fireman, who have reached the age of 55 years, may be retired at ½ of his average final compensation; provided such retirement is requested by the member. If any such member should become eligible under the provisions of any other system, as a result of prior service and membership service, to a retirement allowance in excess of ½ of his average final compensation, he shall be entitled to the higher retirement allowance.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 166

AN ACT Authorizing the Annexation of Harbor Island to the Town of Brooksville.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Harbor Island annexed to town of Brooksville. The island lying in Buck Harbor, in that part of the Town of Brooksville called South Brooksville, in Hancock County, being designated on the official map of the United States Geological Survey as "Harbor Island" and also known as "Buck's Harbor Island," is hereby annexed to the Town of Brooksville.

Effective August 28, 1957

## Chapter 167

AN ACT to Incorporate the Rangeley and Eustis Light and Power District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Incorporation; name; purposes; territorial limits. The area included within the combined territorial limits of the towns of Rangeley and Eustis in the county of Franklin, and the inhabitants therein, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the "Rangeley and Eustis Light and Power District," for the following purposes:
  - I. To generate, manufacture, purchase, acquire, accumulate and transmit electric energy, and to distribute, sell, supply and dispose of electric energy;

- II. To assist persons to whom electric energy is or will be supplied by the district in wiring their premises and in acquiring and installing electrical and plumbing appliances, equipment, fixtures and apparatus by the financing thereof, or otherwise, and in connection therewith to wire or cause to be wired such premises, and to purchase, acquire, lease as lessor or lessee, sell, distribute, install and repair such electric and plumbing appliances, equipment, fixtures and apparatus;
- III. To construct, purchase, lease as lessee or otherwise acquire, and to equip, maintain and operate, and to sell, assign, convey, lease as lessor, mortgage, pledge or otherwise dispose of or encumber electric transmission and distribution lines or systems, electric generating plants, electric cold storage or processing plants, lands, buildings, structures, dams, plants and equipment, and any other real or personal property, tangible or intangible, which shall be deemed necessary, convenient or appropriate to accomplish the purpose for which the district is organized;
- IV. To construct, maintain and operate electric transmission and distribution lines along, upon, under and across publicly owned lands and public thoroughfares, including all roads, highways, streets, alleys, bridges and causeways; subject, however, to the provisions of sections 36 to 48, inclusive, of Chapter 50 of the Revised Statutes of 1954 and all acts amendatory thereof.
- V. To purchase, lease as lessee, or otherwise acquire and to use and exercise, and to sell, assign, convey, mortgage, pledge or otherwise dispose of or encumber franchises, rights, privileges, licenses and easements;
- VI. To borrow money and otherwise contract indebtedness, and to issue notes, bonds and other evidences of indebtedness, and to secure the payment thereof by mortgage, pledge or deed of trust, or any other encumbrance upon, any or all of its then owned or after acquired real or personal property, assets, franchises, revenues or income;
- VII. To adopt, amend and repeal by-laws;
- VIII. To do and perform any other acts and things, and to have and exercise any other powers which may be necessary, convenient or appropriate to accomplish the purpose for which the District is organized.

The territorial limits within which said District may exercise the aforesaid powers shall be not only within its body politic but also to individuals, partnerships, firms and corporations and inhabitants of Chain of Ponds, Kibby, Alder Stream, Jim Pond, Tim Pond, Stetsontown, Flagstaff, Bigelow, Dead River, Wyman, Jerusalem, Kingfield, Lexington, New Portland, Madrid, Redington, Lang, Davis, Lower Cupsuptic, Rangeley Plantation, Sandy River Plantation, Dallas Plantation, Coplin Plantation, Adam Township, Letter E Township and Highland Plantation.

Sec. 2. Right of eminent domain conferred. The said district for the purposes of its incorporation is hereby authorized to take and hold, as for public uses, by purchase, eminent domain or otherwise, any land or interest therein or water flowage rights necessary for erecting and maintaining dams and reservoirs, for setting and maintaining poles, wires and other apparatus and structures, for the distribution of electric power and for all other purposes incidental or necessary to the production, distribution and sale of such power for public purposes and for the health, comfort and convenience of the inhabitants of the

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

territory authorized to be served by said district. Provided, however, nothing herein contained shall be construed as authorizing said district to take by right of eminent domain any of the property or facilities of any other public service corporation or district used, or acquired for future use, by the owner thereof in the performance of a public duty, unless expressly authorized herein or by subsequent act of the Legislature.

- Sec. 3. Procedure in exercising right of eminent domain and adjustment of damages. In exercising any rights of eminent domain that are herein conferred upon said district, the district shall file for record in the registry of deeds in said county, plans of the location of lands or interests therein, including flowage rights, to be taken, with an appropriate description and the names of the owners thereof, if known. When for any reason the district fails to acquire property which it is authorized to take and which is described in such location, or if the location so recorded is defective or uncertain, it may at any time correct and perfect such location and file a new description thereof. In such case, the district is liable in damages only for property for which the owner had not previously been paid, to be assessed as of the time of the original taking, and the district shall not be liable for any act which would have been justified if the original taking had been lawful. No entry shall be made on any private lands, except to make surveys, until the expiration of 10 days from such filing; whereupon possession may be had of all such lands or interests therein so taken, but title thereto shall not vest in said district until paid for. In case of any crossing of any public utility, unless consent is given by the company owning or operating such public utility as to the place, manner and conditions of the crossing within 30 days after such consent is requested by said district, the Public Utilities Commission shall determine the place, manner and condition of such crossing; and all work on the property of such public utility shall be done under the supervision and to the satisfaction of such public utility, but at the expense of the district. If any person sustaining damages by any taking as aforesaid shall not agree with the trustees of said district upon the sum to be paid therefor, either party, upon petition to the county commissioners of Franklin county, may have said damages assessed by them; the procedure and all subsequent proceedings and the rights of appeal thereon shall be had under the same restrictions, conditions and limitations as are or may be prescribed in the case of damages by laying out highways.
- Sec. 4. Board of trustees. All the affairs of said district shall be managed by a board of 5 trustees, 4 of whom shall be residents of the district. Two trustees shall be elected by the inhabitants of the town of Rangeley and 2 trustees by the town of Eustis. These trustees shall hold office for the term of 4 years and until their respective successors are appointed and qualified; except, however, as hereinafter provided. These 4 trustees shall in turn appoint the 5th trustee, whose residence is not required to be within the district, and who shall hold office for a term of 3 years. Each trustee is eligible to reappointment.
- Sec. 5. Trustees; how elected; vacancies filled for the unexpired term; meetings; officers. The first board of trustees shall be elected within 90 days after the meeting of the voters of said district to accept this act. One of the 2 trustees elected by the inhabitants of the town of Rangeley shall serve until the 4th annual meeting of the district and one until the 2nd annual meeting of the district; one of the 2 trustees elected by the inhabitants of the town of Eustis shall serve until the 3rd annual meeting of the district and one until the first annual meeting. Thereafter, each year one member shall be elected to serve for the term of 4 years by the inhabitants of the town, the term of whose representative is expiring. In case a vacancy occurs in the board of trustees who are elected, the unexpired term shall be filled by an appointment of the municipal of-

#### TIAD 167

ficers of the town in which the trustee was a resident. In case the vacancy occurs in the office of the 5th trustee, who is appointed by the board, the board shall fill the unexpired term before appointing a trustee for a full 3-year term. As soon as convenient after the trustees are first appointed, the trustees shall hold a meeting at some convenient place in the district to be called by any member thereof in writing designating the time and place and delivered in hand to the other 4 members not less than 2 full days before the meeting; provided, however, that they may meet by agreement without such notice. They shall then organize by the election of a chairman and clerk from their own number, adopt a corporate seal and by-laws, and perform any other acts within the powers delegated to them by law. When necessary, they may choose a treasurer and other needful officers and agents who shall serve at their pleasure, and whose compensation shall be fixed by said trustees. The treasurer shall furnish bond in such sum and with such sureties as they may approve. Members of the board shall be eligible to any office under the board, but shall not receive any compensation therefor except as trustees. The compensation of the trustees shall be \$200 each per year unless otherwise provided by vote as above set forth. The trustees shall be sworn to the faithful performance of their duties as such, which shall include the duties of any member as clerk or clerk pro tem. They shall make and publish an annual report, including a report of the treasurer.

- Sec. 6. Annual audit. The trustees of said district shall have an annual audit made of its accounts covering the last complete fiscal year, and said audit shall be made by individuals or firms recognized as competent auditors by training and experience, or by qualified public accountants.
- Sec. 7. District and towns authorized to make contracts. Said district, through its trustees, is authorized to contract with persons and corporations, including any of the towns within the territory authorized to be served by said district, which towns are authorized to contract with it for the supply of electricity for municipal purposes.
- Sec. 8. Authorized to acquire property and franchises of Oquossoc Light and Power Company and Stratton Light and Power Company. Said district is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire by purchase or by the exercise of the right of eminent domain, which right is hereby expressly delegated to said district for said purpose, the entire plant, properties, franchises, rights and privileges, except cash assets and accounts receivable, owned by the Oquossoc Light and Power Company and the Stratton Light and Power Company, including land, owned or leased, water power, dams and reservoirs, manufactories and works for providing and supplying electricity, electric generators and other apparatus equipping and maintaining the electric lighting and power plants now existing, together with all lines of wire or other material, poles, pipes and apparatus for the transmission and distribution of electricity now existing. Said companies are hereby authorized to sell, transfer and convey their franchises and property to said district.
- Sec. 9. Taxation. Said district is declared to be a public municipal corporation of this State, engaged in supplying power and light, as described in section 10 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes of 1954, as amended, for the purpose of determining taxation of its property.
- Sec. 10. Authorized to negotiate temporary loans; and to issue notes and bonds; declared a quasi-municipal corporation; notes and bonds legal investments for savings banks. For accomplishing the purposes of this act, said district, through its trustees, is authorized, with the approval of the Public Utilities Commission, to borrow money temporarily, and to issue therefor the interest-

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

bearing negotiable notes of the district, and for the purpose of refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under the provisions of this act, including the expenses incurred in the creation of the district, in acquiring the aforesaid properties and franchises of the Oquossoc Light and Power Company and the Stratton Light and Power Company, by purchase or otherwise, of taking water and land, paying damages, erecting, constructing, maintaining and operating power plants, dams, reservoirs, buildings, transmission lines and poles, and all other things or apparatus incidental or necessary to the purposes of this act, and making renewals, extensions, additions and improvements to the same, the said district, through its trustees, may from time to time issue bonds of the district to an amount necessary in the judgment of the trustees therefor. Said notes and bonds shall be legal obligations of said district, which is hereby declared to be a quasi-municipal corporation within the provisions of sections 136 and 137 of chapter 53 of the Revised Statutes of 1954, and all the provisions of said sections shall be applicable thereto. The said notes and bonds shall be legal investments for savings banks.

- Sec. 11. Rates; application of revenues; sinking fund; depreciation fund; surplus funds. All individuals, partnerships, firms and corporations, whether private, public or municipal, shall pay to the treasurer of said district the rate established by the board of trustees for the electricity used by them, and the rates for electricity so supplied shall be uniform within the territory supplied by the district wherever the installation and maintenance of transmission lines and the apparatus of distribution of electric power and the cost of service is substantially uniform, but nothing in this act shall preclude said district, with the approval of the Public Utilities Commission, from establishing higher rates than the regular rates, in sections where, for any reason, the cost of construction and maintenance or the cost of service exceeds the average, but such higher rates shall be uniform throughout the section where they apply. All rates shall be subject to the approval of the Public Utilities Commission, and shall be so established as to provide revenue for the following purposes:
  - I. To pay the current expenses of operating and maintaining the electric light and power system, including all usual and ordinary repairs, replacements and improvements.
  - II. To provide for the payment of the interest on the indebtedness created or assumed by the district.
  - III. To provide each year a sum equal to not less than 1% nor more than 5% of the entire indebtedness created or assumed by the district, which sum shall be turned into a sinking fund and there kept to provide for the extinguishment of such indebtedness. The money set aside for the sinking fund shall be devoted to the retirement of the obligations of the district or invested in obligations of the United States government, which said obligations shall mature prior to the date upon which the bonds of the district, for the retirement of which said funds are invested, shall become due.
  - IV. To provide each year a sum equal to not less than 2% nor more than 4% of the book value of the depreciable assets of said district determined as of the close of the preceding fiscal year, which sum shall be turned into a depreciation and obsolescence fund and there kept to provide for repairs, replacements, additions to and obsolescence and depreciation of such depreciable assets.
  - V. To provide and accumulate from year to year surplus funds to carry out the general purposes of said district, as may be necessary or desirable in the sole discretion of the trustees.

VI. The rates hereinabove established shall provide no more than a "fair return" as set forth in section 18 of chapter 44 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

Sec. 12. District subject to Public Utilities Commission. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal nor shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute; and all rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter 44 of the Revised Statutes of 1954 and all acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Sec. 13. Incidental powers granted. All powers, rights and privileges incidental or necessary to the accomplishment of the purposes herein set forth are granted to the public quasi-municipal corporation hereby created.

Referendum; effective date; return to Secretary of State. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of each of said towns of Rangeley and Eustis at a special meeting to be called and held for the purpose; provided, however, that neither of said meetings shall be called and held until such time as the Rural Electrification Administration of the United States Department of Agriculture shall have made a full and complete engineering survey and economic study of the feasibility of said project, and the results of said study and survey shall have been made available to the legal voters of said towns. Such meetings shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, that the board of registration in the respective towns shall not be required to prepare for posting, nor the town clerks to post, a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said boards shall be in session in their respective towns one hour preceding such meetings. Each town clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Act to Incorporate the Rangeley and Eustis Light and Power District, passed by the 98th Legislature, be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at such special meetings; but only if the total number of votes cast in each town for and against the acceptance of this act equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor cast in the towns of Rangeley and Eustis, respectively, at the next previous gubernatorial election.

If the act fails of approval in either of said towns, a second such town meeting, which may be either a special or annual town meeting, may be similarly called and held for the same purpose in such town at any time not later than April 1, 1958, and if the inhabitants of said town by a majority vote at said second town meeting, at which the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor cast in said town at the next previous gubernatorial election, approve the act, the act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof as if it had been so approved at the first meeting.

The results of said town meetings shall be declared by the municipal officers of the towns of Rangeley and Eustis and due certificates thereof shall be filed by the clerks of said respective towns with the Secretary of State.